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Southern Nuclear Operating Company
Vogtle Early Site Permit Application

Response to Request for Additional Information Regarding Comments Provided on
Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In September 2007, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) issued the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for an Early Site Permit (ESP) at the Vogtle Electric
Generating Plant (VEGP) for public comment. Based on telephone discussions with NRC staff and
management and Southern Nuclear Operating Company (SNC) personnel, a mechanism was agreed
upon to support a comprehensive review of the DEIS and supporting documentation as part of the
New and Significant Information review for the Combined Construction and Operating License
Application (COLA). SNC agreed to provide detailed comments that could be incorporated into the,
Final EIS (FEIS) and retain the documentation for NRC review during the site environmental audit
for the COLA. By letter dated December 26, 2007, SNC submitted detailed comments on the
VEGP DEIS, including a summary of new information provided in Enclosure I of that letter. In
subsequent discussions with the NRC staff, SNC was requested to provide supporting information
for certain comments demonstrating that the changes did not materially impact the conclusions
stated in the DEIS. SNC agreed to provide the information consistent with the NRC request to help
expedite the NRC response to comments and development of the FEIS. On March 6, 2008, the
NRC provided SNC with a letter containing Requests for Additional Information (RAls) for 23 of
the items contained in SNC's December 26, 2007 DEIS comment letter. The RAls requested either
clarification of specific comment information or the documentation/bases for the determination that
the change did not significantly alter the conclusions stated in the DEIS. SNC's response to the
NRC RAIs is provided in the enclosure to this correspondence. The entire documentation package
for each comment/change will be available for review during the COLA site environmental audit.

Please address questions or comments regarding this letter to T.C. Moorer - SNC Environmental
Project Manager at (205) 992-5807.
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Mr. J. A. (Buzz) Miller states he is a Senior Vice President of Southern Nuclear Operating
Company, is authorized to execute this oath on behalf of Southern Nuclear Operating Company
and to the best of his knowledge and belief, the facts set forth in this letter are true.

Respectfully submitted,

SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY

6 A(Buzz) Miller

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _.44__ day of AA.iL , 2008

Notary Public: Vi a))1W 14 e AtC
My commission expires: Q /' 0L8

JAM/BJS/dmw

Enclosure: Response to March 6, 2008 RAI Letter for Comments Provided on VEGP Draft
Environmental Impact Statement
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cc: Southern Nuclear Operating Company
Mr. J. B. Beasley, Jr., President and CEO (w/o enclosure)
Mr. J. T. Gasser, Executive Vice President, Nuclear Operations (w/o enclosure)
Mr. T. E. Tynan, Vice President - Vogtle (w/o enclosure)
Mr. D. M. Lloyd, Vogtle Deployment Director (w/o enclosure)
Mr. C. R. Pierce, Vogtle Development Licensing Manager (w/o enclosure)
Mr. T. C. Moorer, Environmental Project Manager
Document Services RTYPE: AR01
File AR.01.01.06

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mr. R. W. Borchardt, Director of Office of Nuclear Regulation (w/o enclosure)
Mr. V. M. McCree, Acting Regional Administrator (w/o enclosure)
Mr. D. B. Matthews, Director of New Reactors (w/o enclosure)
Ms. S. M. Coffin, AP1000 Manager of New Reactors (w/o enclosure)
Mr. C. J. Araguas, Project Manager of New Reactors
Mr. J. E. Lyons, Director of Site and Environmental Review
Mr. W.F. Burton, Chief- Environmental Technical Support
Mr. M. D. Notich, Environmental Project Manager
Mr. G. J. McCoy, Senior Resident Inspector of VEGP (w/o enclosure)

Georgia Power Company
Mr. 0. C. Harper, Vice President, Resource Planning and Nuclear Development (w/o enclosure)

Oglethorpe Power Corporation
Mr. M. W. Price, Chief Operating Officer (w/o enclosure)

Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia
Mr. C. B. Manning, Senior Vice President and Chief Operating Officer (w/o enclosure)

Dalton Utilities
Mr. D. Cope, President and Chief Executive Officer (w/o enclosure)

Bechtel Power Corporation
Mr. J. S. Prebula, Project Engineer (w/o enclosure)
Mr. R. W. Prunty, Licensing Engineer (w/o enclosure)

Tetra Tech NUS, Inc.
Ms. K. K. Patterson, Project Manager
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Below are SNC's responses to NRC RAIs regarding Enclosure 1 from SNC's December 26, 2007 letter
(AR-07-2216) commenting on the VEGP DEIS. The item numbers specified below are item numbers
from Enclosure 1 of that letter, in the same order as specified on the NRC RAI letter.

Terrestrial Resources and Land Use

1. Item 3, Provide information on how the changes to the circulating water system will affect the
deposition rate associated with the cooling towers.

Response:

Table 3.3-1 provides a summary of VEGP Water Use for the ESP. This table has changed primarily as a
result of changes to the circulating water system attributable to revision 16 .of the Westinghouse Design
Control Document (DCD). The table has been revised for COLA and the revised version of the table was
included in SNC comments on the DEIS. The table documents a change in cooling tower drift rate of 1
gallon per minute (gpm) from 24 to 25 gpm. This results from the increase in cooling tower flow rate
from 600,000 gpm to 630,000 gpm. This change produces a slight increase in salt deposition of 0.2
pound/acre/month. The DEIS calculates the maximum estimated cumulative deposition rate for two units
will be 7.2 pound/acre/month. Based on the slight increase the new value will be 7.4 pound/acre/month.
As such, the incremental increase of 0.2 pounds/acre/month remains well below the values defined in the
DEIS as thresholds for visible leaf damage (9 to 18 pounds/acre/month) and remains bounded. Although
the margin is slightly decreased, the change does not significantly impact the conclusions reached in the
DEIS.

2. Item 9, SNC states that permanent facilities would now occupy 320 acres and temporary
facilities would occupy 200 acres. Provide a map that identifies the additional acreage along
with a general habitat description for the new areas that will be affected.

Response:

The approximately 20 additional acre change in total acres impacted for both temporary and permanent
facilities, as indicated in letter AR-07-2216 Item 9, is primarily due to refinements in the design for
VEGP Unit 3 and 4 facilities. Many of these refinements resulted in decreased impacts. The new areas
identified in the disturbed area estimates are 8.1 acres for the intake piping, 3.7 acres for the discharge
piping, and 14.8 acres at Debris Basin #2. All these facilities are located in previously disturbed areas of
the site and vegetated in planted pines, grasses and various herbaceous ground cover. Figure 1, Disturbed
Area Plan identifies the areas to be disturbed and includes a table indicating the relative changes from
ESP to COLA.
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3. Item 9, SNC states that permanent facilities would now occupy 320 acres and temporary
facilities would occupy 200 acres. Provide information on the threatened and endangered
species surveys that were completed for the additional acreage described.

Response:

The additional acreage is located in areas of the site that were previously disturbed during construction of
Vogtle Units 1 and 2. The vegetation in those areas are planted pine, grasses and various herbaceous
ground cover. As described in the January, 2006 Threatened and Endangered Species Survey Final
Report issued by Third Rock Consultants, information was gathered on the distribution, habitat
requirements and seasonal preferences of each species that might occur at the site. Third Rock then used
that information to generate a species list by season and limited their searches to those habitats that most
likely contained the target species. The additional disturbed area acreages were included in the scope of
the surveys but were not selected for survey due to the poor quality of the habitat and that the target
threatened and endangered species would not utilize those habitat types.

4. Item 9, SNC states that permanent facilities would now occupy 320 acres and temporary
facilities would occupy 200 acres. Will any wetlands be affected by construction in the
additional acreage?

Response:

No wetlands are located in the additional acres described in Letter AR-07-2216 Item 9. Please note that
the Debris Basin identified in Figure 1 is depicted as being partially located in a wetland. SNC is in the
process of adjusting the location of the Debris Basin further upland to ensure the nearby wetland is not
impacted. The proposed upland location was previously disturbed during construction of VEGP Unit 1
and 2 and is vegetated in planted pines, grasses and various herbaceous ground cover. While the
location of the Debris Basin will shift slightly, the size of the impacted area remains unchanged.

5. Item 10, Clarify if the additional 31 acres for the borrow pits are part of the 520 acres
described in Enclosure 1 [of SNC letter AR-07-2216J, Number 9, or if the borrow areas are in
addition to the 520 acres.

Response:

The 31 acre potential borrow area described in Letter AR-07-2216 Item 10, is not included in the
permanent and temporary facilities disturbed area calculations. SNC believes that sufficient borrow
material will be obtained from the powerblock and switchyard excavations and that the 31 acre borrow
area will not be needed. The 31 acre borrow area is identified as a potential source of borrow to be used
only if insufficient borrow is recovered from the powerblock and switchyard excavations.
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6. Item 10, Provide a map delineating the proposed location of borrow areas. Provide an update
to Figure 2-1 in the DEIS showing the location of the potential 31 acre borrow pit area in the
northern portion of the site.

Response:

The 31 acre potential borrow area is adjacent to and northwest of the proposed road to the VEGP Unit 3
and 4 intake structure and is identified as "Proposed Borrow Area 4" in Figure 1.

7. Item 10, SNC states that "most of the 31 acre area consists of previously disturbed area that
has been planted in pine." Provide information on the habitat(s) that occur in the rest of the
31 acres. Will any wetlands be affected by removal of soil for borrow (indirectly or directly)?

Response:

Habitats in the 31 acre potential borrow area consist of planted longleaf pine and mixed pine/hardwood
with the remainder of the area in grasses and various herbaceous ground cover. There are no wetlands
located in the potential borrow area.

8. Item 10, Provide information on the threatened and endangered species surveys that were
completed for the borrow areas.

Response:

As described in the January, 2006 Threatened and Endangered Species Survey Final Report issued by
Third Rock Consultants, information was gathered on the distribution, habitat requirements and seasonal
preferences of each species that might occur at the site. Third Rock then used that information to
generate a species list by season and limited their searches to those habitats that most likely contained the
target species. The 31 acre potential borrow area was included in the scope of the surveys but was not
selected for survey due to the poor quality of the habitat and that the target threatened and endangered
species would not utilize those habitat types.

9. Item 10, SNC states that "most of the 31 acre area consists of previously disturbed area that
has been planted in pine." Will the land set aside as part of the safe harbor agreement for
red-cockaded woodpeckers be affected by removal of soil for borrow (indirectly or directly)?

Response:

The 31 acre potential borrow area is not located in any of the areas designated under the Red-cockaded
Woodpecker Safe Harbor Agreement.
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Hydrolo2y

10. Item 3, Make the associated changes to the Alternatives Analysis Section where the cooling
tower evaporation loss and blow-down rates, as updated in Table 3.3-1, are employed (e.g.,
see ER Sections 9.3.3.1.3 and 9.3.3.2.3).

Response:

The changes in Cooling Tower evaporation and blowdown rates documented in Table 3.3-1 will not
substantively affect the Alternatives analysis contained in the DEIS and supported by ESP ER sections
9.3.9.1.3 and 9.3.3.2.3. The changes in the cooling tower evaporation loss and blowdown rates increased'
from 62 cubic feet per second (cfs) to 68 cfs. The existing Farley and Hatch sites were compared with the
proposed VEGP site assuming that each site added two AP-1000 Westinghouse units with cooling
systems identical to those proposed for VEGP Units 3 and 4. Since the changes to evaporation and
blowdown would be applied equally to all three units for comparison, no incremental changes to the
conclusions in the DEIS would occur. The evaluations of the areas that are impacted by these changes are
not marginal at any of the plants compared in the Alternatives analysis such that the incremental effect of
the changes on each plant is essentially the same. As such, there is no change in the conclusions of the
DEIS and thus no need for revision. This increase will result in the same change for all alternatives
analyzed and has no impact to the conclusions in the analysis.

11. Item 4, Provide complete updated ER Table 2.3.2-13, "Projected Groundwater Use by AP-
1000" and Table 3.3.1, "Plant Water Use." These data are needed to update water use and
discharge rates that appear in DEIS Sections 2.6.2.2, "Groundwater Use," 3.2.1.1, "Plant
Water Consumption," and 3.2.2.1, "Description of Operation Modes."

Response:

The New and Significant process conducted during the development of the COLA revealed changes in the
information that was included in ESP ER Table 2.3.2-13 and Table 3.3-1. The changes were driven by
revisions to the Westinghouse DCD (Rev 16). Included below is the revised information from ESP ER
Table 2.3.2-13 and Table 3.3-1.

Revised Information from ESP ER Table 2.3.2-13, Projected Groundwater Use by AP1000, in
Gallons per Minute (gpm):

Normal Case Maximum Maximum Case
(gpm) Case (gpm) (gpm)

Well Water Supply
No Change in

COLA (Rev. 0) ESPA COLA (Rev. 0)
Total well water demand 752 3,140 2,797

Power plant makeup water 215 787 1,197

Well water for service water system Makeup 537 2,353 1,600
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Revised Information from ESP ER Table 3.3-1, Plant Water Use:

Normal Case Maximum Case
(gpm) (gpm)

ESPA COLA ESPA COLA
Stream Description (Rev. 0) (Rev. 0)
Groundwater (Well) Streams:
Plant Well Water Demand 752 752 3140 2797
Well Water for Service Water System Makeup 537 537 2353 1600

" Service Water System Consumptive Use 403 403 1177 1100*
* Service Water System Evaporation 402 402 1176 1099*
* Service Water drift 1 1 1 1 *

* Service Water system Blowdown 134 134 1176 500

Well Water for Power Plant Make-up/Use 215 215 787 1197
" Dematerialized Water System Feed 150 150 600 1080

" Plant System Make-up/Processes 109 109* 519 999*
" Misc. Well Water Users 41 41 81 81*

* Potable Water Feed 42 42 140 70
* Fire Water System 10 10 12 12*
* Misc. Well Water Users 13 13 35 35*

* Values not included in COLA Rev. 0. Will be revised in COLA Rev. 1

12. Item 4, Provide the suite of drawdown calculations associated with the changes in ER Tables
2.3.2-13 and 3.3-1, including calculation packages, if created. These calculations should
encompass all calculations associated with the projected maximum groundwater demand of
VEGP, Units 3 and 4. These results are needed to update DEIS Table 5-3 and text in DEIS
Sections 5.3.2.2 and 7.3.1.2.

Response:

During the New and Significant process to support the COLA, revisions to the circulating water system in
the Westinghouse DCD (Rev. 16) were discovered. These revisions resulted in a reduction to the
maximum groundwater withdrawal demand. The revised groundwater withdrawal demand decreased
from 1,570 gpm per new unit to 1,398.5 gpm per new unit. Table I contains the drawdown values for the
revised maximum groundwater withdrawal flow rates for the proposed VEGP Units 3 and 4, the existing
VEGP Units 1 and 2, and the combined rates for all four units. The values only include the maximum
drawdown over 30-day and 2-day periods. Since the normal groundwater withdrawal rates did not
change, the drawdown results for normal operation in the DEIS remain valid and are not included in this
table. Table 2 provides a spreadsheet containing the necessary information to update DEIS Table 5-3 and
text in DEIS Sections 5.3.2.2 and 7.3.1.2.

7 of 15



AR-08-0520
Enclosure
RAI Responses

16ýsd Naxnmum (.t N h

Pumping Drawdown Drawdown
Water Withdrawal Rate at 5,700' at 3,500'

Scenario Time (days) (gpm) (ft) (ft)

Units 3 or 4 Maximum 30 days

Units 1 & 2 normal 30 730 2.62 3.17

Units 3 & 4 normal 30 376 1.35 1.63

Units 3 or 4 max 30 1398.5 5.03 6.07

Total 9.00 10.88

4 Units Maximum 30 days

Units 1 & 2 max 30 2300 8.27 9.99

Units 3 & 4 max 30 2797 10.05 12.15

Total 5097 18.32 22.14

4 Units Maximum 2 days

Units 1 & 2 max 2 2300 3.84 5.46

Units 3 & 4 max 2 2797 4.67 6.64

Total 5097 8.51 12.10
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Units I & 2normal ' 9 142•3! tJU 14UibU.bt j 5(UU 21123 U.UUU31 11.11 8.4.-UU 5.89
Units 3 & 4 normal 11 4015 752 144889.34 5700 21123 0.00031 9.84 3.OE-05 5.37

Totals 1482 11.26

Units 1 &2 normal 39 14235 730 140650.56 3500o 21123 0.00031 12.08 3.2E-06 6.40

Units 3 & 4 normal 11 4015 752 144889.34 3500 21123 0.00031 1087 1.1E-05 5.94

Totals j 12.34

Units 1 &2normal 59 21535 730 140650.56 5700 21123 0.00031 11.52 5.5E-06 6.11
Units 3 & 4 normal 31 11315 752 144889.34 5700 21123 0.00031 1087 lIE-0 5.94

Totals 1482 12.04

Units 1 & 2 normal 59 21535 730 140650.56 3500 21123 0.00031 12.51 2.10E-06 6.63
Units3&4normal 31 1131 752 144889.34 500 21123 0.00031 11.85 4.0E-06 6.47

Totals 1482 I _ 13.10

Units 1 or2 max _ 30 1150 221572.80 5700 21123 0.00031 4.95 4.OE-03 4.13
Units 1 or 2 normal 30 365 70325.28 5700 21123 0.00031 4.95 4.OE-03 1.31
Units 3 & 4 normal 30 752 144889.34 5700 21123 0.00031 4.95 4.OE-03 2.70

Unitsi I or2 a/u 3 day 350 ft , _ ____ ________ i < .
Units 1 or 2 max ____ 30 1150 221572.80 3500 21123 0.00031 5.98 1.5E-03 4.99
Units 1 or 2 normal ____ 30 365 70325.28 3500 21123 0.00031 5.98 1.5E-03 1.59
Units 3 &4 normal ____ 30 752 144889.34 3500 21123 0.00031 5.98 1.5E-03 3.27

Totals 9.85
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Units 1 & 2 normal 30 730 140650.56 5700 21123 0.00031 4.95 4.0E-03 2.62
Units 3 or 4 normal 30 376 72444.67 5700 21123 0.00031 4.95 4.0E-03 1.35
Units 3 or 4 max 30 1399 269451.79 5700 21123 0.00031 4.95 4.0E-03 5.03

Totals 9.00

Units 1 & 2 normal 30 730 140650.56 3500 21123 0.00031 5.98 1.5E-03 3.17
Units 3 or 4 normal 30 376 72444.67 3500 21123 0.00031 5.98 1.5E-03 1.63

Units 3 or 4 max 30 1399 269451.79 3500 21123 0.00031 5.98 1.5E-03 6.07

Totals 10.88
1, , P.4&# . -, % '

Units 1 & 2 max 30 2300 443145.60 5700 21123 0.00031 4.95 4.OE-03 8.27
Units 3 & 4 max 30 2797 538903.58 5700 21123 0.00031 4.95 4.OE-03 10.05

Totals 5097 18.32

Units 1 & 2 max 30 2300 443145.60 3500 21123 0.00031 5.98 1.5E-03 9.99
Units 3 & 4 max 30 2797 538903.58 3500 21123 0.00031 5.98 1.5E-03 12.15

Totals 5097 22.14

Units 1 & 2 max 2 2300 443145.60 5700 21123 0.00031 2.30 6.OE-02 3.84
Units 3 & 4 max 2 2797 538903.58 5700 21123 0.00031 2.30 6.OE-02 4.67

Totals 5097 8.51

Units 1 & 2 max 2 2300 443145.60 3500 21123 0.00031 3.27 2.2E-02 5.46
Units 3 & 4 max 2 2797 538903.58 3500 21123 0.00031 3.27 2.2E-02 6.64

Totals 5097 1 12.10
Values in italics represent changes from DEIS.
Hantush-Jacob Non-equilibrium Well Equations:
S= IQ/4nT] (Wu)
U = r2S/4Tt
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13. Item 4, In addition to the revised Table 3.3-1 needed to confirm the new plant water use
totals, provide the associated re-analysis using CORMIX of discharge made to the Savannah
River taking into account the higher discharge rate. Provide calculation packages if created
as well as input files for the CORMIX analysis.

Response:

The Item 4 referenced above pertains to a comment about the VEGP Service Water Cooling System.
Considering the context of the question, SNC believes that the NRC is actually referring to Item 3 which
contains information about the revised Table 3.3-1.

Based on conservative assumptions and a different cooling tower vendor's design specifications than
those used for the ESP application, the circulating water system's estimated normal blowdown rate
increased 4 percent and the estimated maximum blowdown rate increased 6 percent.

If applied directly to the DEIS CORMIX results, a 4% increase in the 5 degree isotherm increases the
maximum plume length from 29.6m (97ft) to 30.8 (101)ft and the maximum plume width from 4.6m
(15ft) to 4.8m (16ft). Similarly, a 4% increase in the 90 degree isotherm increases the maximum plume
length from 0.9m (3ft) to 0.94m (3ft) and the maximum lateral plume from 2.21m (7ft) to 2.30 (7.5ft).

At the maximum rate, a 6% increase in the 5 degree isotherm increases the maximum plume length from
29.6m (97ft) to 31.4m (103)ft and the maximum plume width from 4.6m (15ft) to 4.9m (16ft). Similarly,
a 6% increase in the 90 degree isotherm increases the maximum plume length from 0.9m (3ft) to 0.95m
(3ft) and the maximum lateral plume from 2.21m (7ft) to 2.34m (8ft).

Due to the incremental increases in the predicted dimensions of the 5 degree and 90 degree isotherms, and
the conservative assumptions used to generate those predictions the CORMIX model was not re-run. This
small change will not alter the conclusions stated in the DEIS relative to the thermal impact of VEGP
Units 3 and 4. There is no need to re-run CORMIX to reach this conclusion.

14. Item 18, The new information identifies a work force increase from 660 to 812 full time
workers, an increase of 152 workers (i.e., not the 212 workers in the new information
summary). Provide any change (e.g., increase) in the water resource demand as a result of
this new workforce population. Provide the suite of drawdown calculations associated with
any changes in workforce water resource use during operation including calculation packages
if created. If there are changes, then provide updated text and tables for the associated ER
sections.

Response:

The DEIS Section 5.4.4 stated that the new operations workforce and their families would require an
additional 157,500 gallons per day (gpd) of potable water. This value is based on a 660 person
workforce, with an average household size of 2.65 (for a total of 1,750 persons), and an average per capita
water usage of 90 gpd per person (per EPA the average per capita water use is 90 gpd per person,
with 26 gpd used for personal use and the remaining for bathing, laundry, and other household
uses). Therefore, an increase in the workforce to 812 workers will increase the workforce population
value (workers and family) from 1,750 to 2,152. This change increases the total potable water use
estimate from 157,500 gpd to 193,700 gpd. As reported in the DEIS, Burke County has an excess potable
water capacity of 3 million gpd, which is well above the 193,700 gpd projected increase. The increased
potable water demand associated with the workforce increase represents approximately 1% of the excess
potable water capacity in Burke County. Additionally as stated in Section 5.5.4.3 of the DEIS, "the
workforce population will be dispersed throughout the region, particularly Burke, Richmond, and
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Columbia Counties" and therefore the increase water demand will be dispersed throughout the region.
SNC has conservatively applied the increase to Burke County only for illustrative purposes. The effect
would be even smaller if applied to the entire region. The SMALL impact to the potable water demand
evaluated in the DEIS will not change as a result of the increase workforce population.

Potable water consumption and aquifer drawdown were analyzed using onsite conditions using
the potable water use of the workforce, excluding their families. Therefore the potable water
consumption value in the ESP was calculated to be 17,160 gpd, using the 26 gpd per person for
660 employees. Increasing the workforce to 812 employees will increase the potable water
consumption by 19% to 21,112 gpd. However the Potable Water Feed (ESP ER Table 3.3-1)
was conservatively calculated using the 90 gpd per person and not the 26 gpd per person,
resulting in an estimated flow rate of 60,480 gpd (42 gpm). Increasing the workforce to 812
remains well within the margin analyzed and will not increase the resulting plant well water
demand or aquifer drawdown. The calculated potable water use of 42 gpm provides
considerable margin to the expected actual potable water use such that the projected increase in
workforce will not change the conclusions stated in the DEIS.

Socio-economics

15. Item 13, Provide information on the expected acreage of the 800-cow dairy farm.

Response:

The size of the new dairy farm described in Letter AR-07-2216, Item 13 is approximately 400 acres.

16. Item 14, The peak construction workforce has been revised downward from 4400 to 3500.
How was this new estimate? Describe the estimation process and provide appropriate
references. How will this revised number change the conclusions presented in the ER
regarding socioeconomic impacts of construction, as discussed for the selected site (in Chapter
4) as well as for the alternative sites examined?

Response:

The peak construction work force estimates were reduced based on refinement of information by
Westinghouse and NUSTART since the DEIS was issued.

The ESP ER estimated a peak construction work force of 4400. This assumes a site preparation schedule
of 18 months, 48 months from first concrete to fuel load, with 6 months from fuel load to commercial
operation and 12 months between commercial operation of each unit. This assumes 20.5 job hours per net
kilowatt installed, giving credit for offsite modular construction. Based on more current information, the
COLA estimate has been reduced from 4400 to 3500 workers. This reduction does not include SNC and
the NRC staff that would be onsite during construction. When SNC and NRC personnel are included, the
reduction in personnel associated with construction increases such that the incremental effects of the
workforce reduction are minimized. The socio-economic issues addressed in Chapters 4 and 5 of the ESP
ER including housing, education, transportation, etc. are based on the long-term impacts of the
construction workforce. These areas of interest are not significantly impacted by the change in the peak
workforce. As such, this change does not significantly impact the conclusions of the DEIS in these areas.
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With regard to the Alternatives analysis, the workforce estimate evaluation in each critical area is robust
and does not approach the margin. Thus, the impact of this change on Alternatives is the same for each
plant such that the conclusions stated in the DEIS are not significantly impacted. SNC has determined
that the ESP conclusions are bounding and that the NRC's significance determination of the impacts of
the construction workforce would not change.

17. Item 18, This comment states that the estimated number of full time workers has been revised
upward to 812, and that this number "will continue to be refined up until the time the units
are actually operational." Provide all supporting information and data used to develop this
estimate and discussions of significance and associated impacts.

Response:

SNC participates on committees with Westinghouse and NUSTART evaluating staffing, training, and
other aspects of the AP1000 plant. Based on discussions with members of these committees, it was
determined that the operations staffing is now estimated at approximately 812 employees. This estimate
is based on a number of factors including comparisons with current staffing levels for existing plants.
These committees will continue to meet and to refine the numbers related to staffing, training, etc.
throughout the COLA process. However, SNC believes that the current estimate of 812 employees is
reasonable and represents the best available information. SNC has evaluated the impacts of this
workforce increase and concludes that it does not significantly alter the conclusions stated in the DEIS. If
additional information relative to staffing becomes available, SNC will evaluate the information relative
to the conclusions of the DEIS and revise the COLA ER as necessary.

18. Item 23, Provide a description of the studies on which the revised overnight capital costs for
construction is based and explicitly describe what is included in this estimate (i.e., define
"overnight capital costs" in this context). Include any caveats and assumptions specific to the
construction of Units 3 and 4 at Plant Vogtle that are relevant to the estimate of construction
costs. State the dollar year value of all cost estimates and clearly reference all studies. Do
these revised cost estimates impact the estimates provided for future property taxes (provided
in Chapter 5) on the value of the Units 3 and 4 of Plant Vogtle? If so, provide revised
property tax estimates.

Response:

SNC is currently negotiating an Engineering Procurement and Construction (EPC) contract with Shaw
and Westinghouse which would help solidify the actual cost of many aspects of construction for VEGP
Units 3 and 4. The information provided in the ESP represented the best information available at that
time. The information provided in SNC comments on the DEIS also represented the best available
information at the time it was submitted. SNC has now furnished updated cost information in the COLA.
Revised cost estimates for property taxes as well as other impacts on the local community will be
evaluated in a revision to the COLA, as necessary.

Design Basis Accidents

19. Item 20, Enclosure 1 to SNC letter dated December 26, 2007, states that changes in the
AP1000 design have reduced the release height from containment and therefore the x/Q
values for the Vogtle site have changed. The Vogtle site-specific x/Q values in EIS Table 5-13
are taken directly from tables in the SNC ER. Further, the ER text states in the 3rd
paragraph on page 2.7-25 that elevated releases "are not considered" in the ESP application.
Explain why the x/Q values in EIS Table 5-13 should change. Provide revised Vogtle site-
specific x/Q values, if appropriate. Explain the basis for reducing source terms to "maintain"
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accident doses, and justify any changes in Vogtle ESP source terms. Provide updated design-
basis accident dose calculations. Explain the implications of the release height change and
any other currently expected reactor design changes on severe accident dose calculations.
Provide updated estimates of core damage frequencies and consequences. Are there any
implications of these changes on x/Q values for evaluation of the consequences of releases
from normal reactor operation? If so, provide updated analyses. Provide updated input and
output files for computer codes used to support design-basis accident and severe accident
analyses.

Response:

The purpose of letter AR-07-2216, Item 20 was to inform the NRC staff that the gaseous radiological
release information in Westinghouse DCD Revision 16 changed from that presented in Revision 15.
However, this information is not material to the X/Q values presented in the ESP ER, since site specific
values were used. The site specific X/Q values do not change between the VEGP ESP and the
information presented in the COLA. The dose information presented in the COLA has changed from the
ESP information. SNC utilized the DCD Revision 16 information and applied a ratio of the ER X/Q to
the Westinghouse DCD X/Q to determine the dose. The dose values either decreased or remained the
same as the information presented in the ESP. As such, the dose information presented in the COLA
remains bounded by the ESP. The conclusions stated in the DEIS relative to X/Q values do not change
and the dose information remains bounded such that dose conclusions also are unchanged. Recent
conversations with the NRC staff have clarified this issue and it is understood that no revision to the X/Q
values associated with the ESP ER, SER, or COLA is required. No change to the conclusions of the
DEIS results from this issue.

Radiololical Health / Waste management

20. Item 7, Provide a description of how much, when, and what types of waste will be transferred
from the AP1000 Auxiliary and Radwaste Buildings to the new LLW storage facility. Provide
more specific information on the location of this new facility.

Response:

This information was provided to the NRC as a Post Audit Information Request during Vogtle License
Renewal activities. The information is located in ADAMS at accession number ML073240581.

21. Item 13, The comment states the facility will be "within 10 miles" of Vogtle. Provide more
information about this facility. What is the exact location of this facility (i.e., distance and
radial direction)? Provide updated analysis of contribution to MEI based on milk from this
dairy if it is located within 5 miles of the site.

Response:

The new dairy farm described in Letter AR-07-2216, Item 13 is located approximately 6 miles due south
of the site at Latitude N 33'03'21.82999"', Longitude W 81'45'25.49365" in WGS84/NAD83
degrees/minutes/seconds. The new dairy is greater than 5 miles from the site, therefore, milk cows
remain excluded from the MEI dose calculations.
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22. Item 14, Peak Construction Workforce - Recalculate worker doses based on the revised peak
construction workforce.

Response:

The DEIS calculates the maximum estimated annual collective dose to site preparation workers at 1.16
person-Sv (116 person-rem) based on an annual individual dose of 0.263mSv (26.3 mrem) and an
estimated workforce of 4400 workers. Based on the revised peak construction workforce estimate of
3500 workers provided in letter AR-07-2216, Item 14, the recalculated maximum estimated annual
collective dose to site preparation workers is 0.92 person-Sv (92 person-rem).

General Request for Additional Information

23. If not already provided in response to specific items above, provide any supporting
information and data used to develop the new information, discussions of significance, and
analysis of associated impacts in Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, and
23 of Enclosure 1 of SNC's letter entitled Southern Nuclear Operating Company Vogtle Early
Site Permit Application Comments on Draft Environmental Impact Statement, dated December
26, 2007.

Response:

SNC is not aware of any additional supporting information or data that are relevant to the DEIS
comments.
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